Their lack of formal education is seriously affecting the productivity of 

these children and attainment of needed sustainable peace and development in their 

community, state and Nigeria at a large (Ibrahim, 2011).  

In Sokoto State, according to Education Trust Fund (2012), there are one million one hundred 

and forty-five thousand one hundred and forty-five (1,145,145) pupils enrolled into nine 

thousand five hundred and fifty-one (9,551) Almajirai schools with the total number of 

twenty-five thousand and four (25,004) Malams. The state is the second state with the highest 

population of Almajirai in the Northwest states. Katsina State Government has identified 

106,000 Almajirai pupils across 5,558 Islamic schools in the 34 local government areas of the 

state in a bid to modernize the Almajirai system of education and avert the menace of street